

Florida Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Includes Managed Medicaid Assistance (MMA) and comprehensive MMA + Long-Term Care

Effective Oct. 1, 2023

Overview

The table below outlines the behavioral health services that require prior authorization for the Florida Statewide Medicaid Managed Care contract.

Please check this list before you provide services to UnitedHealthcare Community Plan members. Additional information about prior authorization for behavioral health services can be found in the Optum Behavioral Health <u>National Network Manual</u> (pages 38-40). If you have additional questions, please call the Customer Service number on the back of the member's ID card.

Note: All out-of-network (non-participating) providers must obtain prior authorization approval before providing behavioral health services. Prior authorization is not required when rendering emergency services.

Prior authorization requirement ending on Nov. 1, 2023

Service Description	Procedure Code	Additional Information
Outpatient Electroconvulsive Therapy (ECT)	90870	
Electroshock Treatment	901	If the CPT code you are billing with requires prior authorization, this revenue code will also require authorization before services are provided.

Prior authorization continues to be required for these codes

Service Description	Revenue Code	Additional Information
Statewide Inpatient Psych Program (SIPP)	100	
All Inclusive Room and Board	101	
Room and Board - Psych	114	
Room and Board - Detox	116	
Room and Board - Rehab	118	
Room and Board - Psych	124	
Room and Board - Detox	126	
Room and Board - Rehab	128	
Room and Board - Psych	134	
Room and Board - Detox	136	

United Behavioral Health operating under the brand Optum

Room and Board - Rehab	138	
Room and Board - Psych	144	
Room and Board - Detox	146	
Room and Board - Rehab	148	
Room and Board - Psych	154	
Room and Board - Detox	156	
Room and Board - Rehab	158	

Psychiatric Clinic	513	Network providers: This code should only be used when mandated by your contract. You must also include the appropriate CPT code for the services provided. All other providers should submit claims with just the appropriate CPT code for services provided.
Behavior Health Treatment/Services - general classification	900	This code must be billed with an appropriate CPT code. If the CPT code you're billing with requires prior authorization, this revenue code will also require authorization before services are provided.
Substance Abuse Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP)	906	
Psychiatric/Psychological Services: Partial Hosp - less intensive	912	
Testing	918	If the CPT code you are billing with requires prior authorization, this revenue code will also require authorization before services are provided.
Drug Rehabilitation	944	
Alcohol Rehabilitation	945	
Residential Treatment-psychiatric	1001	
Substance Abuse Short-term Residential (SRT)	1002	
Service Description	Procedure Code	Additional Information
Psychological testing evaluation	96130	
Psychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified health care professional, including integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test	96131	